Finance lease payable - 7.0 7.0 7.0 N/A
Interest rate swaps:
- Fund pays/(receives)
   - Current (2.8) 5.0 7.1 5.5 N/A
   - Forward start (2.8) - 3.9 4.6 N/A

1
The amounts presented represent the notional principle values of interest rate swaps that have a contractual maturity date falling due in

the timeframe indicated.

Other financial instruments of the Group not included in the above tables are non-interest bearing and are therefore not
subject to interest rate risk.

(c) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The impact of an increase or decrease in average interest rates of 1% (100 basis points) at reporting date, with all other
variables held constant, is illustrated in the tables below.  This analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in
existence at reporting date.  As the Group has no derivatives that meet the documentation requirements to qualify for hedge
accounting, there would be no impact on unitholders’ interest (apart from the effect on profit).

Increase in average interest rates of 1%
Effect on profit after tax

Higher/(lower)

2015

$’000
2014

$’000

The effect on net interest expense for one year would have been:
Variable interest rate instruments (268) (78)

The effect on change in fair value of derivatives would have been:
Variable interest rate instruments 4,406 4,065

Decrease in average interest rates of 1%
Effect on profit after tax

Higher/(lower)

2015

$’000
2014

$’000

The effect on net interest expense for one year would have been:
Variable interest rate instruments 268 78

The effect on change in fair value of derivatives would have been:
Variable interest rate instruments (4,410) (4,278)

(d) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty defaults on its contractual obligations resulting in a financial loss to the
Group.

The major credit risk for the Group is default by tenants resulting in a loss of rental income while a replacement tenant is
secured.  Added risk is a further loss if the rent level agreed with the replacement tenant is below that previously paid by the
defaulting tenant.  In addition, a default of one of the Group’s major tenants may trigger the right for one or more of the
lenders to the Group to review or call in its loan.

The Group assesses the credit risk of prospective tenants, the credit risk of in-place tenants when acquiring properties, and